RESOLUTION NO 2024 - 135

CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA ACCEPTING THE DONATION OF A VEHICLE FROM THE STATE ATTORNEY'S OFFICE OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT FOR USE BY THE LAKE CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT; MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS OF FACT IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY ACCEPTING SAID DONATION; RECOGNIZING THE AUTHORITY OF THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE SUCH DOCUMENTS AS ARE NECESSARY TO TRANSFER OWNERSHIP OF SAID VEHICLE TO THE CITY OF LAKE CITY FOR USE BY THE LAKE CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT; DIRECTING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE SUCH DOCUMENTS AS ARE NECESSARY TO TRANSFER OWNERSHIP OF SAID VEHICLE TO THE CITY OF LAKE CITY FOR THE USE BY THE LAKE CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT; REPEALING ALL PRIOR RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Lake City (the "City") funds the Lake City Police Department (the "LCPD"); and

WHEREAS, the State Attorney's Office of the Third Judicial Circuit (the "Donor") wishes to donate a vehicle (the "Property") to the LCPD; and

WHEREAS, the property would be utilized by the LCPD to further the mission to serve the citizens of the City; and

WHEREAS, accepting the Property is in the public interest and in the interests of the City; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Lake City, Florida:

- 1. Accepting the donated Property is in the public or community interest and for public welfare; and
- The Mayor of the City of Lake City is the officer of the City duly designated by the City's Code of Ordinances to enforce such rules and regulations as are adopted by the City Council of the City of Lake City; and
- 3. The Mayor of the City of Lake City are each authorized to execute on behalf of and bind the City to such documents as would transfer ownership of the Property to the City; and

- 4. The Mayor of the City of Lake City, is directed to execute on behalf of and bind the City as set forth herein; and
- 5. All prior resolutions of the City Council of the City of Lake City in conflict with this resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict; and
- 6. This resolution shall become effective and enforceable upon final passage by the City Council of the City of Lake City.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED, by an affirmative vote of a majority of a quorum present of the City Council of the City of Lake City, Florida, at a regular meeting, this ____ day of November, 2024.

	BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA
	Noah E. Walker, Mayor
ATTEST, BY THE CLERK OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA:	
Audrey Sikes., City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:	
Clay Martin, City Attorney	

Page **2** of **2**